referred to as the “Navigation Enhancement and Training Program Term Sheet”); 

WHEREAS, these negotiations included the solicitation and receipt of feedback from the Massachusetts 
Fisheries Working Group on Offshore Wind Energy; 

WHEREAS, Revolution Wind offered a final compensatory mitigation package to CZM of Seven 
Million Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($7,325,000) to cover potential adverse 
impacts resulting from the Project so as to satisfy any and all applicable enforceable policies of the Coastal 
Policies. This final compensatory mitigation is for only Massachusetts fishermen; 

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize and acknowledge that each proposed project that comes before CZM

[...]

WHEREAS, CZM will reference the terms of this Agreement in its federal consistency concurrence letter;  

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

Revolution Wind Compensatory Mitigation 

1. Revolution Wind shall make one lump sum payment of Six Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand 
and 00/100 Dollars ($6,825,000), as compensatory mitigation as part of its overall Project modifications and 
mitigations to achieve consistency with the enforceable policies of the Coastal Policies. Revolution Wind 
shall also make available up to Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) (the “Navigational

[...]

Enhancement and Training Funding”) to fund claims when made through the Navigational Enhancement 
and Training Program, as compensatory mitigation as part of its overall Project modifications and 
mitigations to achieve consistency with the enforceable policies of the Coastal Policies. The Parties agree 
and acknowledge that the combined sum of Seven Million Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($7,325,000) reflects the Parties’ recognition that the Project is one of several offshore wind development 
projects proposed for the Massachusetts/Rhode Island Wind Energy Area and that each project must be 
evaluated on its own merits and that this compensatory mitigation does not provide a precedent for future 
offshore wind projects. Six Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($6,825,000) shall be 
Revolution Wind’s only direct payment of financial contribution to fisheries mitigation in Massachusetts 
(the “Compensatory Mitigation”). 

2. A national bank, federal savings bank or federal savings and loan association, lawfully doing business within

[...]

Training Funding to be disbursed by Revolution Wind upon receipt of claims pursuant to the Navigational 
Enhancement and Training Program Term Sheet. The Compensatory Mitigation shall be earmarked as set 
forth in Paragraph 4 below. 

4. The Compensatory Mitigation shall be earmarked as follows: 

i. The Direct Compensation Program 
a) Five Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($5,825,000) for 

compensation for Massachusetts commercial and for-hire charter fishing operations 
for mitigation of direct losses/impacts arising from the construction and operation of 
the Project and unforeseen, extraordinary events that lead to later business